shareholders after completion of the offering.

   The shares described in this prospectus were obtained by certain of the selling shareholders (i) in private
placements by us of our common stock, (ii) upon the exercise of options or warrants to purchase our common stock,
and (iii) by transfers from the original holder of the shares that were obtained in one of the manners described above.

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2007:
� on a historical basis without any adjustment to reflect subsequent events;

� as adjusted to reflect (i) the exercise of 480,107 Class W warrants and 101,444 Class Z warrants, as of
February 29, 2008; (ii) the exercise of 700,000 Class B warrants; and (iii) the sale of 12,650,000 shares at an
offering price of $8.25 per share, net of underwriters� discounts and commissions, offering expenses, and after
receipt and application of net proceeds together with the new secured credit facility from Credit Suisse.

   Other than as set forth in the �As Adjusted� column, there have been no material changes in our capitalization
between September 30, 2007 and the date of this prospectus.

Historical
As

Adjusted
Debt:
Shareholders� loans, current portion $ 1,864 $ �(1)
Shareholders� loans, net of current portion 12,422 �(2)
Long-term debt, current portion 8,030 11,800(3)
Long-term debt, net of current portion 51,570 42,325(3)

Total debt $ 73,886 $ 54,125(3)

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 40,000,000 shares authorized, 6,290,100 and
20,743,456 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted 6 20(4)
Additional paid-in capital 14,104 115,464(5)
Accumulated (deficit) (578) (578)

Total shareholders� equity $ 13,532 $ 114,906

Total capitalization $ 87,418 $ 169,031

(1) Shareholders�
loans, which
were unsecured
and
unguaranteed,
have been fully
repaid in
accordance with
their respective
terms.

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form F-3

Table of Contents 44

(2) Reflects the
$14.0 million
outstanding
balance of the
loan from FS
Holdings net of
the discount
relating to the
700,000
warrants issued
to FS Holdings
in connection
with, which loan
has been fully
repaid in
accordance with
its terms.

31

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form F-3

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

(3) Reflects the
drawdown of
$15.9 million
and $5.5 million
under our senior
and junior loans,